BEFORE THE GUAM PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION

IN THE MATTER OF: ) GWA Docket 22-04
)

THE PETITION OF THE GUAM )
WATERWORKS AUTHORITY TO )
APPROVE CONTRACT CHANGE )

ORDER NO. 2 WITH GIANT ) ORDER
CONSTRUCTION CORP. FOR THE TAI )
ROAD/S-13 AND CANADA-TOTO )
LOOP/BLAS STREET WATERLINE )
REPLACEMENT PROJECT; GWA )
PROJECT NO. M19-001-BND. )

INTRODUCTION

1. This matter comes before the Guam Public Utilities Commission [“PUC”] upon the
Petition of the Guam Waterworks Authority [“GWA”] for approval of Change
Order No. 2 with Giant Construction Corp. for the Tai Road /S-13 and Canada-Toto

Loop/Blas Street Waterline Replacement Project.!

2. Change Order No. 2 will upgrade the existing small diameter galvanized service
laterals currently connected to the old 6-inch ACP line serving several homes along
Taison Road, with a large 6-inch main to improve service levels, at a cost of

$558,135.00.2

3. Taison Road is a “branch road” connected to the Canada-Toto Loop. There are

existing revenue meters all located at the intersection of Canada-Toto Loop/Taison

1 GWA Petition for Approval of Change Order No. 2 with Giant Construction Corp. for the Tai Road/S-
13 and Canada-Toto Loop/Blas Street Waterline Replacement Project, GWA Docket 22-04, filed
November 18, 2021.

21d., at p. 2.




Order

Approval for Contract Change Order No. 2
with Giant Construction Corporation
GWA Docket 22-04

December 2, 2021

Road. The meters are connected to the existing 6-inch ACP line and leading to long

runs of 1 to 1 % -inch galvanized pipe to the houses further down the road.?

BACKGROUND

4. On April 29, 2021, the PUC approved the Tai Road/S13 and Canada-Toto Loop/Blas
Street Waterline Replacement and the Contract with Giant Construction

Corporation.

5. The PUC determined that the project was necessary to address the increasing
frequency of water outages in the Canada-Toto Loop area; the project would address
recurring waterline breaks along the Tai Road /S13 and Canada-Toto Loop/Blas
Street. Existing meters would be disconnected from an existing 6-inch asbestos

cement pipe (ACP) and then reconnected to the existing 12-inch PVC water line.

6. The project would also replace old and persistently leaking 2-inch and 6-inch ACP
with new polyvinyl chloride (PVC) pipe ranging from 6-inches to 12-inches in

diameter, including upgrade of service laterals of various lengths.6

7. The PUC authorized GWA to expend up to the amount of $2,140,292.00 for the

Contract with Giant Construction Corporation.”

* GWA Resolution No. 03-FY2022, Relative to Change Order No. 2 Contract Approval for the
Tai/Road/S13 and Canada-Toto Loop/Blas Street Waterline Replacement Project, p. 2, adopted and
approved on October 26, 2021.

+ PUC Order, GWA Docket 21-03, dated April 29, 2021, at p. 4.

>1d.; at p. 3.

61d.

71d., at p. 4.



Order

Approval for Contract Change Order No. 2
with Giant Construction Corporation
GWA Docket 22-04

December 2, 2021

8. After the PUC approved the Contract award, GWA Management negotiated Change
Order No. 1 with Giant Construction, to obtain the services of an archeological firm
to prepare the archeological research design for the Tai Road and Blas
Street/Canada-Toto Loop intersection as required by the Department of Parks and

Recreation/State Historic Preservation Office.8

9. The cost of Change Order No. 1 is $16, 318.00.°

10. On October 26, 2021, the CCU approved GWA Resolution No. 03-FY2022.1° GWA
was authorized to expend $558,135.00 for Change Order No. 2, subject to PUC
review and approval.l! Funding for the Change Order will be from 2020 Bonds
under the MP-PW Pipe-12 Rehabilitation and Replacement Program funds.12

11. Change Order No. 2 changes the existing contract scope with Giant Construction
Corporation to replace the existing 1 to 1 %-inch galvanized pipe along Taison Road
with new 6-inch diameter PVC pipes, installs fire hydrants for fire protection, and
relocates existing service water meters from the entrance of Taison Road to the front

of each house.13

8 GWA Resolution No. 03-FY2022, Relative to Change Order No. 2 Contract Approval for the
Tai/Road/S13 and Canada-Toto Loop/Blas Street Waterline Replacement Project, p. 2, adopted and
approved on October 26, 2021, at p. 3.

*1d.

10 GWA Resolution No. 03-FY2022, Relative to Change Order No. 2 Contract Approval for the
Tai/Road /513 and Canada-Toto Loop/Blas Street Waterline Replacement Project, p. 2, adopted and
approved on October 26, 2021.

Id, atp. 2.

2]d., atp. 3.

BId., atp. 2.



Order

Approval for Contract Change Order No. 2
with Giant Construction Corporation
GWA Docket 22-04

December 2, 2021

DETERMINATIONS

12. After the PUC approved the initial project with Giant, it became apparent to GWA
that the project did not include Taison Road, a branch road connected to the
Canada-Toto Loop having existing revenue meters all located at the intersection of

Canada-Toto/Taison Road.14

13. The Taison Road Revenue meters were connected to the existing 6-inch ACP line
and leading to long runs of 1 to 1 % -inch galvanized pipe to the houses further

down Taison Road.15

14. This configuration of service lateral connection to residents along Taison Road
resulted in water flow and pressure issues which would not be improved by the
original scope of construction of the water line replacement at the Canada-Toto

Loop.16

15. On August 13, 2021, Giant Construction Corp. submitted a proposal for the Taison
Road 6-inch PVC waterline and service lateral and connection work to GWA. The
Taison Road Waterline Project was approved by GWA'’s consultant, Duenas,
Camacho & Associates [“DCA”]. DCA indicated that the Giant proposal was in

response to additional requirements GWA had under the original bid project to

14.0d.
151d.
16 Td.



Order

Approval for Contract Change Order No. 2
with Giant Construction Corporation
GWA Docket 22-04

December 2, 2021

16.

install new 6-inch waterline along Taison Road and to replace existing 2-inch

waterline. DCA Inc. recommended approval of Change Order No. 2.177

A copy of the Giant Construction proposal for Change Order No. 2 is attached to the
ALJ Report as Exhibit “1”.

17. While Change Order No. 2, and the Taison Road work, expand the scope of the

18.

0

20.

original bid, such works appears to be entirely consistent with the intent of the
original bid. Taison Road is a “branch road connected to the Canada-Toto Loop.”
However, if Taison Road is not included in the project, water flow and pressure
issues will not be improved for the residents of Taison Road in accordance with the

original scope of construction of the waterline replacement at Canada-Toto Loop.

The work under the proposed change order is consistent with the original scope of
the project. The parties are also authorized to negotiate change orders under the

project.

GWA'’s consultant, DCA, approved Change Order No. 2 as being consistent with the

original scope of the project.

For the same reason set forth by the PUC in its Order approving the original project
in GWA Docket 21-03, Change Order No. 2 should also be approved: these Taison
Road breakage and pressure issues remain and cannot be addressed under the prior

and initial scope of construction.

17 CCU Resolution No. 03-FY2022, at Exhibit A.



Order

Approval for Contract Change Order No. 2
with Giant Construction Corporation
GWA Docket 22-04

December 2, 2021

21. Serious water and pressure issues have caused problems for the customers in the
area, including Taison Road. The PUC found that these issues should be addressed
as soon as possible, and that the project was also consistent with the PUC-GWA goal
of reducing non-revenue water loss, as well as to improve the system where service

delivery has been below standard.18

22. Including Change Orders No. 1 and No. 2, the total approved contract amount
would now be $2,520,173.00.

ORDERING PROVISIONS

Upon consideration of the record herein, the Petition of GWA for Approval of Change
Order No. 2 with Giant Construction Corporation, the ALJ Report, and for
good cause shown, on motion duly made, seconded, and carried by the affirmative vote

of the undersigned Commissioners, the Commission hereby ORDERS that:

1. Change Order No. 2 for the Taison Road waterline and service lateral and

connection work is approved.

2. GWA is authorized to expend up to the amount of $2,520,173.00 for the

Contract with Giant Construction Corporation.

3. As to the additional cost of $$558,135.00 for Change Order No. 2, the usual

cost contingency of 20% indicated in GWA’s Contract Review Protocol shall

apply.

18 PUC Order, GWA Docket 21-03, dated April 29, 2021, at p. 4.



Order

Approval for Contract Change Order No. 2
with Giant Construction Corporation
GWA Docket 22-04

December 2, 2021

4. GWA shall file an executed copy of Change Order No. 2 with the PUC when

completed.

5. GWA is ordered to pay the Commission’s regulatory fees and expenses,
including, without limitation, consulting and counsel fees and the fees and
expenses of conducting the hearing proceedings. Assessment of PUC’s
regulatory fees and expenses are authorized pursuant to 12 GCA §§12103(b)
and 12125(b), and Rule 40 of the Rules of Practice and Procedure before

the Public Utilities Commission.

[SIGNATURES TO FOLLOW ON NEXT PAGE]



Order

Approval for Contract Change Order No. 2
with Giant Construction Corporation
GWA Docket 22-04

December 2, 2021

Dated this 2nd day of December 2021.

4 MG

Jeffrey C. Jéhnson Rowena E. Perez-Camacho \

Chairman Commissioner
Jgseph McDonald Michael A. Pangelinan
ommissioner Commissioner
( A}\A,/’Jk /
Peter Montinola Doris Flores Brooks
Commissioner Commissioner

Pedro S.N. Guerrero
Commissioner



